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Marguerite McLean 

From: Freedman, Maggie [Maggie.Freedman@ruden.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, May 12,2010 2:42 PM 
To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 
CC: Shannon Hudson; Lisa Bennett; gmorse4@tampabay.rr.com; sseyffart@hometownamerica.net 

Subject: Docket No. 090447-WS, CWS Communities LP d/b/a Palm Valley Utilities in Seminole COUnty 
Attachments: PalmValley5-12-lO.pdf 

Docket No. and Name: 
Docket No. 090447-WS, CWS Communities LP d/b/a Palm Valley Utilities in Seminole County. 

Person Filing: 
Margaret-Ray Kemper 
Ruden McClosky P.A. 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 815 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 412-2002 
(850) 412-1302 facsimile 
Marqaret-Rav.Kemm?r@Ruden.com 

Filed on behalf of: 
CWS Communities LP d/b/a Palm Valley Utilities 

Total number of pages: 
Seven (7)  

Description: 
Response to Complaint Case No. 09352400 

Maggie Freedman 
Legal Secretary 

215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 815 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Direct 850412-2021 I Fax 850412-1321 
Maggie.Freedrnan@ruden.com I w.ruden.com 

To subscribe to our advisories. Olease click hgcc 

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attachment to this e-mail message contains confidential information that may 
be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not review, retransmit, convert to hard copy, copy, 
use or disseminate this e-mail or any attachments to it. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us 
immediately by return e-mail or by telephone at 954-764-6660 and delete this message. Please note that if this e-mail 
message contains a forwarded message or is a reply to a prior message, some or all of the contents of this message or 
any attachments may not have been produced by the sender. 

5/12/2010 



4 1  lRuden McClosky 
215 SOUTH MVNROE STKCf I 

S U I l L H l S  
lALIAHAS5fL. FLORIDA $2301 

May 12,2010 

AM Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shuniard Oak Boulevard 
’Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Response to Complaint Case No. 0935240C. in Docket No. 090447-WS, Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Seminole County by CWS Communities d/b/a Palm Valley 
Utilities 

Dear Ms. C.ole: 

This letter is submitted on behalf of CWS Communitles d/b/a Palm Valley Utilities (“Palm 
Valley”) in response to the information filed with the Florida Public Service Commission 
(“FPSC”) on April 51h by a customer of the utility, Mr. T.J. Levey. By letter *om the FPSC 
staff, dated April 21, 2010, the staff has asked Palm Valley to provide a written responsc to Mr. 
Levey’s letter on or before May 12Ih. The comments below address the concerns and allegations 
of Mr Levey, and are the result of a review performed by Mr. Gary Morse, consultant to CWS 
Communities. A copy of the staffs April 21,2010, correspondence is attached. 

1. With respect to the water sales revenue of $153,725.00 reported in the 2004 Annual 
Rcport filed by Palm Valley with the FPSC, the figure is accurate and is as booked in the 
General Ledger (“GL”) for the utility for that year. Palm Valley can provide a copy of 
tbc GL if requested. 

2. Rogarcling the discrepancy in the water revenue calculated for the payinent of the 4% 
Utility Tax to Seminole County for 2004, our review has determined that the utility did 
over estimate (and over pay) its utility tax in 2004. The error occurred for the pfxiod 
January through September 2004. During this period, the utility used the water plant 
pumped flows from which revenue was computed based upon the then current rates. The 
calculation of the tax due should have been made based upon water sales revenue billed. 
This error was identified and the reporting corrected beginning with the month of 
October 2004 and remained corrected thereafter. It is estimated that the utility over paid:. 
approximately $1,356.00 in utility tax to Seminole County for 2004. 
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3 .  With respect to entry in the Pahn Valley 2004 Annual Report for utility tax paid to 
Seminole County on water, the figure of$28,348.00 included in the report on page F-7 i s  
not. correct. According to thc monthly Seminole County Utility Tax Remittance Forms, 
thc utility paid $7,667.02 for 2004. The dif‘ference of approximately $20,681 .00 is 
associated with county property taxes paid which should have been reported on a separate 
line on page F-7 in the Annual Report and apportioned to water and sewer equally. We 
wcre not able to duplicate the amount of $7,425.00 referred to in the customer letter. 

4. As to ?he ailegation that the utility p u m p d  53.7MG of water from its wells in 2004, we 
believe that there was an error made in the reporting of well withdrawals to the Water 
Management District. These errors in reporting stem from the reading of the wcll meters 
and the use of a “meter multiplier” in calculating the withdrawal quantity. The error was 
discovered by our contract operator and ha8 now been rectified. Revised infonnation has 
been filed by the contract operator on behalf of the utility and also has been supplied to 
thc staff of the FPSC as pari of the current Staff Assisted Kate Case (“SARC”). ‘The 
ainomts of water pumped, as corrected, c a n e  very close to the amounts of water sold. 

As to the wastewater treated, the staff of the FPSC has been made aware of the fact that 
our wastewater system (which has one plant totalizer) was double counting some of the 
wastewater being treated. This situation occurs when backwash filter water is sent back 
to the head (front) of the plant. Thus the amounts of wastewater being treated were 
ovcrstxicd on the regulatory reports. This situation recently has been corrected by the 
installation of additional flow meters at the plant. Again, the FPSC staff has betm made 
aware of this as part of the pending SARC and corrected information has been provided 
to the FPSC. 

5. Costs of providing water and sewer service have increased materially since the 2002 rate 
caw m.ainly due to the increased cost of power, chenlicals, and labor. Additionally, 
regulx$ons have changed requiring water utilities to test and treat water (and wastewater) 
to more stringent standards that have been promulgated by the US. Environmental 
Protection Agency. In order to meet those requirenients, the utility has added new water 
and wastewater infrastructure and new wastewater treatment technology that makes reuse 
(reclaimed) water available to the residents of Palm Valley. In fact, since the FPSC 
Order in Docket No. 010823-WS was issued August 13, 2002, Pahn Valley has spent 
$4 17,690.00 improving the water system and $1,124,040.00 improving thc wastewater 
system. Further, as reported by the FPSC staff’s audit in the current rate case docket, 
water operating expenses for the 12-month period ended September 30, 2009, are 
$88,806.00 and wastewater operating expenses for the same period are $249,064.00, 
which reflect the increasd costs inentioned above. 

CWS Communities, Pahn Valley, appreciates this opportunity to provide this infixmation. 
Please do not hesitate to contact us if FPSC staffhas any additional questions. 
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Very truly yours, 

Margaret-by Keinpei 

cc: Shannon Hudson, Rebwlatory Analyst IV, FPSC 
Gary Morse. CWS Communities 
Sandy Seyffart, CWS Communities 
Lisa Bcnnctt, FPSC, Oflice of General Counsel 



April 21,2010 

Ms. Sandy SeyKwt 
CWS Communities d/b/a Palin Valley 
3700 I'nlni Volley Circle 
Ovicdo, Pi. 32765 

Hc: 
CWS Communitiex dhlu Pnlm Vnllcy Utilities - Complaint Case Nu. 0935240C 

J)wr Ms. SeyfYtail: 

On April, 5 ,  2010, the Florida l'tiblic Service Commission (Conimissioir) ieceived a letlcr 
Cram MY. T.J. l..evcy (MI.. Lcvey or customer). The customer has alleged that CWS Coininunitics 
d/b/a Palm Valley tJtilitics (Utility or Palm Valley) is providing ~~roneous figures to llie Commission 
in its roquesf for past aid  recent rate incwases. Please provide n ~ w p n s e  to the Commissioii, i n  
writing, to the subject matler discussed in Altachment A. I ~ u r s 1 ~ ~ ~ 1  to Rule 25-22.032, Florida 
Adniinislnitive Code (F.A.C.), thc Utility should pmvidc a written response lo the cus1oincr's 
coinplaint to the Commission staR within 15 working days after the Commission sluff sends the 
complaint to the Utility. 'Iherefore, Palm Valley's rcsponse is due to the Coinmission on or bXorc 
Mny 12,2010. 

Doclie1 No. 090447-WS; Application fur stuff-assisted rate cuse in Seminole Coe~~ty by 

II' you Imvc any ~[uestions in regard to lllis matter, plea%? feel fiw to contact me a1 850-41 3- 
702 1 or enmil i i ~  sliud~on~~~sc.sr;lte,~.us. 

Shahon J. 1Iudsch-J' 
hgulaioiy Analyst IV 

/$i 

cc: 1)ivision of'llconomic Regulation (Maurcy, Fletcher, Daniel, Simpsoil, Bruce) 
Ollicc of Chcral Counscrl(l3ennctt) 
OlRce of Commission Clerk (Docket No. 090447-WS) 
Riidcn, McClosky, Smith, Schustcr & Russell, P.A. (Mary Smallwood) 
Gay Morse 
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Attachmcnt A 

931 E. Palm Valley Drive 
Oviedo. FL 32765 

April 2,2010 

Chairman, Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Talfahassec. FL 32399-0850 

Ka: Bmneous figures used by CWS Communities D/B/A Palm Vdley Utilities 

To Whom It May Conwm: 

A resident of Palm Valley Mobile lbmc  Park discovered wine efron~ous repomng by 
tho Pdm Valley Utilities (YWJ) in its 2004 ANIW~ Report and its 2005 filing for Bn 
index rate Increax, which had beul approved by the Commission There wen: SeWd 
findings by b e  resident. 

The resident secund monhly sutements from Seminole County lhar were filed by 
management of Palm Valley to pay its 4% County tax on water revenues The 2004 
statemen(s. whcn compared wioi the 2004 Annual Repon rcvealed the follDWing: 

2004 CWS 2004 C0unt.v 
Annual Re~cr(  Tax Statemep pifferance 

Water Rev. $153.725 $187.626 ' $33,901 (UndentatedRw.\ 
4% County Tax $281348 S 7,425 

According to P W ' s  Annual Repor(, the Utility pumped 53,715.000 (lallons of wcter 
from its wells, sold 29,305,000 gallons and treated 36,%9,W gallom of wastewater. If 
the rovenw figure given to the County is acouratt i s  would a p e  that the utility sold 
more water than it rcporwl to Florida Public Serviw Commission on its 2004 AM-I 
Repon. 

Koview of the 2004 Annual Reporl indicates the UtUfy is reporting water bpcration and 
rnainfenanw expenses that are almost three times higher that1 tho amount approvcd by the 
Commission in PVU's most recent rate case, with a pmj.ojccted test year eadmg July 31. 
2003. In its 2004 Annual Keport DWJ slso claims wastewater opcrntion and maintenance 
expenses that are about 80% higher than the mount allowed by lhe Commission in this 
same very recent rate case. with a projected test year endlag July 31,2033. 

2002 xnte ca* 2004 Annual Reaorf 

Water expasea: $31.796 
Wastewater expenses: $15'2.579 

$ 91.799 
$276,169 
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Thc erroneous revenue figures were not only used in the 2004 Annual Repon, but were 
also used m tbc 2005 lndcxed Rate bluease request filing and certainly had to be 
included jn each subsequent incrcase request, Our questions about PVU'S reported 
revenues and exponses are based upon the known and approved expcnsed Of the utility in 
its most recent rate case and the Oonflicting report the Utility g a ~ e  to Seminole COW@. 
There are other questions regarding reported income and expenses. 

These discoveries were made in 2006. One may question why this erroneous data 
not rcfemd to the PSC earlier. ANSWER: It was used to the benefit of the palm VallCy 
IiOA to urge the President of the ULilIty and of $E Division of Hometown America (0 
s i p  a $6,000 Settlement Agreement, which had tied KIK Palm Valley HOA Up for two 
YearS. 

Now, with the residents facing homidous jncrewes in their ratos, it is time lo reveal 
these questionable practices for all to see. 

If there are m y  questions about any of this infumtion, please feel free to call me, T.J. 
Levey, at 407-359-7658. Thank you. 

Respectfully, 

Pormer President HOA 
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